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Quiet Period Questions

Updated 3.11.26
 
Question: Because we are a new organization applying during this RFP cycle, we want to confirm whether our application could in any way affect the funding allocations for organizations that have an existing funding history with Vintage. We recognize and value the importance of all funding coming into our county, even when awarded to other organizations, and want to ensure that our application will not inadvertently reduce the amount of funding available to them. Could you clarify whether the inclusion of a new applicant has any impact on existing organizations’ funding levels?
Answer: Short answer is, yes, the inclusion of a new applicant would impact  existing organizations’ funding levels. The available funding amount is flat from this current State Fiscal Year, so any additional contracts would decrease funding somewhere else. The longer answer takes in consideration the services that an Area Agency on Aging is required to provide through the Older Americans Act.
“Priority services” we are required to offer include all services that have their own dedicated funding stream (congregate and home delivered meals, caregiver services, Evidence Based Health Promotion services, & Long Term Care Ombudsmen). Other Priority Services that do not have their own dedicated funding include Access Services (includes transportation and case management), In-Home Services, and Legal Assistance. So, any service that doesn’t fall into the Priority Services bucket is lumped together with whatever funding remains. 
Question: Would Vintage be open to one set hourly unit for legal services, versus the 2 separate rates for attorneys vs. paralegals for this next grant period?

Answer: Yes, just provide a detailed explanation why you’re requesting one unit price for legal hours in the proposal. 
Question: What happens if we don't meet our projected units for the contract? For example, if we anticipate serving a certain number through a certain service, and we don't end up having that many who need the service, is that ok? We have found in the past that we meet or exceed contracted units in certain months, then don't meet units in other months.
Answer: Projected units are just that – projected. We know you don’t have a crystal ball either, but you should try your best with the information you have to accurately forecast the number of units and clients you’ll serve. There’s no punishment if you don’t meet your contracted units/clients, but we do expect that you will communicate proactively if you think you won’t meet the contracted units/clients or spend down the entirety of the contract. If you consistently don’t meet contractual requirements, year after year, that information will be used as an additional data point as new contracts are being formulated. 
We usually look at the entire state fiscal year’s numbers more than month to month as we know monthly fluctuations occur due to a multitude of reasons. That said, we may question what happened during certain months if there are big data outliers. 
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